

POCSO CASE NO : 06 of 2026

Present : Sri Mahananda Das, (J.O. Code : WB00626)

**Order No. 09,
Dated : 27-03-2026**

The I/O of the instant case has submitted the original case diary containing Dinhata Women P.S charge sheet being No. 26/2026 dated 24-03-2026 **under section 8 of POCSO Act** against accused **Manindra Barman @ Manindranath Barman @ Dopa**.

Seen the charge sheet as submitted **under section 8 of POCSO Act** against accused **Manindra Barman @ Manindranath Barman @ Dopa**.

Let the C/D be handed over to the Ld. Special P.P and the copy of the documents specified u/s 230 of B.N.S.S, 2023 be handed over to the de-facto complainant of this case in terms of section 25(2) of the POCSO Act, 2012.

Copy is ready and kept with the case record.

Dictated & corrected by me,
Sd/-

Judge,
Spl.Court(POCSO)-cum-
Addl. Dist.& Sess. Judge,
Dinhata
(in-charge)

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl.Court(POCSO) -cum-
Addl. Dist.& Sess. Judge,
Dinhata
(in-charge)

**Later :-
Dated 27-03-2026**

Accused person, namely Manindra Barman @ Manindranath Barman @ Dopa is produced before this court through audio video means.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused and Ld. Special P. P is present.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person files a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer for the accused.

Heard Ld. Special P. P who raises objection.

Perused the case diary including the statement of the victim girl child as recorded under section 183 of BNSS wherefrom it reveals that he is the person for whose reason the victim died.

Considering such fact, the bail prayer of accused person, namely, **Manindra Barman @ Manindranath Barman @ Dopa is allowed.**

Accordingly, accused person, namely **Manindra Barman @ Manindranath Barman @ Dopa** may find interim bail of ₹.5,000/- with two sureties of ₹.2,500/- each of like amount wit a direction to appear before this Court on each and every date, subject to the satisfaction of this court, in default to J/C.

Copy is ready and supply it to the accused person at once.

If on bail to **29-04-2026** for appearance of the accused person and hearing on the point of taking of cognizance.

Dictated & corrected by me,
Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.
(in-charge)

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.
(in-charge)